
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 21 July 2016 at 
6.00pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT

H Khan
Salam
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed
R Sunderland
N Pollard
Stubbs
J Sunderland

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT

Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from
[...]
of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
19 July 2016.

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  PETITION - KERSHAW STREET, BRADFORD 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “E” 
which considers a petition requesting the introduction of traffic calming 
on Kershaw Street, Bradford.

Recommended – 

(1) That no action be taken on the request for traffic calming 
on Kershaw Street.

(2) That the petitioner be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

Bradford 
Moor

1 - 6

3



6.  STANLEY ROAD, BRADFORD - DEVELOPER TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “F” 
which seeks to inform members of a Traffic Regulation Order for 
Stanley Road, Bradford associated with a planning approval.

Recommended – 

(1) That members note the approved Traffic Regulation Order 
on Stanley Road as detailed on drawing No. 
TDG/THS/103303/CON-1A, attached as Appendix 1 of 
Document “F”.

(2) That any valid objections to this Traffic Regulation Order 
are reported to this Area Committee for consideration or, in 
the event of there being no objections, the Traffic 
Regulation Order be implemented as advertised.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

Bolton and 
Undercliffe

7 - 12

7.  STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “G” 
which seeks to advise the Area Committee regarding the replacement 
of street lighting columns determined as non compliant and the 
subsequent recommendations as to how the West Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan Funding allocation is most effectively utilised.

Recommended – 

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes 
listed in Table A of Appendix 1 of Document “G” be implemented.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019)

13 - 22

8.  BRADFORD LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME UPDATE AND 
IMPLICATIONS FOR BRADFORD EAST 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “H” 
which sets out the work to put in place an up to date Local Plan for the 
Bradford district with specific focus on the Core Strategy and the 
Allocations Development Plan Document and the implications for the 
Bradford East area.

23 - 32

4



Recommended – 

That the report be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Marshall – 01274 434050)

9.  PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport will submit the annual 
report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service (Document “I”) which 
reviews activity during the past year and also considers the significant 
issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 months with options 
where appropriate for future service delivery.

Recommended – 

That the content of Document “I” be noted, in particular the bowls 
club agreement and the outcome following consultation around 
the flower bed provision.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Ian Wood – 01274 432648)

33 - 42

10.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “J” 
which seeks to update Members on current casualty levels and trends 
in Bradford East and on the Road Safety education, training and 
publicity initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties.

Recommended – 

(1) That the information in respect of casualty trends and Road 
Safety activities in Bradford East be noted.

(2) That the Bradford East Area Committee continues to 
support the evidence based approach to determine Road 
Safety 
[...]
TTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

The implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order supports priorities within the 
Bolton & Undercliffe Ward Plan 2015-16. 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 None 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That members note the approved Traffic Regulation Order on Stanley Road as 
detailed on drawing No. TDG/THS/103303/CON-1A, attached as Appendix 1. 

10.2 That any valid objections to this Traffic Regulation Order are reported to this Area 
Committee for consideration or, in the event of there being no objections, the Traffic 
Regulation Order be implemented as advertised. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Drawing No. TDG/THS/103303/CON-1A. 

 

Page 9



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

TDG/THS/103303/CH   
08/07/2016 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: TDG/THS/103303.

Page 10



   APPENDIX 1 

TDG/THS/103303/CH   
08/07/2016 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee on 21st July 
2016 
 
 

G 
Subject:  Street Lighting Column Replacement Programme 
 

Summary statement:  This report seeks to advise the Area Committee 
regarding the replacement of street lighting columns determined as non 
compliant and the subsequent recommendations as to how the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Funding allocation is most effectively 
utilised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director 
Regeneration 
 

Portfolio:   
Environment and Sustainability 
 

Report Contact:  Allun Preece 
Phone: 01274 434019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford .gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 
 
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform the Area Committee of the requirement to replace street 

lighting columns that have been identified as non-compliant.  That is, they are in 
need of urgent replacement due their age and condition based upon the findings of 
inspections carried out during reactive maintenance visits. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 An essential part of the maintenance of the street lighting assets is to carry out 

visual inspection of each column, which provides valuable information as to the 
condition of the unit, specifically the structural integrity of the column. 

 
2.2 Many of the steel columns were installed over 30 years ago and although a 

programme of external painting has prevented the columns from corroding on the 
outside the inside remains unprotected, and is therefore vulnerable. 

 
2.3 There are also a significant number of concrete columns that are in excess of 30 

years old which are prone to cracking as a result of corrosion to the steel 
reinforcing bars inside the columns which also require replacement when identified 
as non compliant. 

 
3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 When replacing life expired columns the most effective means is to replace on a 

scheme basis therefore not only replacing the columns but also improving the 
lighting to modern standards. 

 
3.2 All new lighting installed as part of the column replacement programme is now 

energy efficient LED lighting saving around 50% of the energy used based on the 
energy consumption of the previous equipment, the new units can also be pre-
programmed to reduce the lighting levels outside peak periods 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The funding required for the Priority 1 schemes in Appendix 1 is estimated as 

£70,509 which is allocated to the Bradford East Area Committee.  
 
4.2 The total West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan budget allocated to the Council by 

the Department for Transport is £388,000. This has been split between the Area 
Committees to deal with the Priority 1 column replacement schemes based upon 
the value of the estimates. 

 

Page 14
[...]
portation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration

Strategic Director:  Barra Mac Ruairí RIBA FRSA

R/PTH/SL/100146/15151-1A

Street Lighting Unit

Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

CAP 16/17

C P Leach  BSc  C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 18



OriginalA

DateInits

Transportation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration

Strategic Director:  Barra Mac Ruairí RIBA FRSA

R/PTH/SL/100146/15195-1A

Street Lighting Unit

Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

C P Leach  BSc  C.Eng MICE DMS 

Page 19



OriginalA

DateInits

Transportation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration

Strategic Director:  Barra Mac Ruairí RIBA FRSA

R/PTH/SL/100146/15155-1A

Street Lighting Unit

Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

CAPITAL 14/15

C P Leach  BSc  C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 20



D
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n

�� ��� ��� ��� ���� 	�
� ����� �� ��� ��������T
ra

n
s
p
o
rt

a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 H

ig
h
w

a
y
s
 S

e
rv

ic
e

O
ri
g
in

a
l

A

D
a
te

In
it
s

R
/P

T
H

/S
L
/1

0
0
1
4
6
/1

5
1
9
4
-1

A

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
ig

h
ti
n
g
 U

n
it

W
a
k
e
fi
e
ld

 R
o
a
d
 D

e
p
o
t

F
o
u
n
d
ry

 L
a
n
e

B
ra

d
fo

rd

B
D

4
 7

N
W

C
A

P
IT

A
L
 1

6
/1

7
C

 P
 L

e
a
c
h
  

B
S

c
 C

.E
n
g
 M

IC
E

 D
M

S
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
21st July 2016. 
 
 
 

Subject:  Bradford Local Plan programme update and implications for 
Bradford East 

H 
 

Summary statement:  
 
The report sets out the work to put in place an up to date Local Plan for 
the Bradford district with specific focus on the Core Strategy and the 
Allocations Development Plan Document and the implications for the 
Bradford East area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director Planning 
Transportation and Highways 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning  and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Marshall 
Phone: (01274) 434050 
E-mail: Andrew.marshall@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report sets out the work to put in place an up to date Local Plan for the 

Bradford district with specific focus on the Core Strategy and the Allocations 
Development Plan Document and the implications for Bradford East. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Council is in the process of preparing an 
up to date local plan for the Bradford District. The local plan will ultimately 
supersede the current Replacement Unitary Development Plan (as saved by the 
Secretary of State Oct 08). It will set out the policies against which development 
proposals are tested as well as allocating land for homes, economic development 
and supporting infrastructure, as well as, reviewing other local designations such as 
open space and heritage assets etc. 

 
2.2 The district has made significant progress in putting in place a new local plan. The 

key elements are set out below together with the current position and future 
programme and an outline of any specific implications for Bradford East area, as 
well as the national policy context. 
 
National Policy 

2.3 National policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
published in 2012 reinforces a plan led system and re-emphasises the need for up 
to date and robust local plans to be put in place to plan positively for development 
and change and specifically boost housing delivery and support economic 
development while supporting sustainable development. This approach is 
enshrined into the presumption in favour of sustainable development.  

 
2.4 The NPPF includes a new presumption in favour of sustainable development. For 

Local Plans this means that: 
 

• Lo
[...]
PTIONS 
 
9.1 The report is brought at the request of the Committee for information.  
 
 

Page 30



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Local Development Scheme ( July 2014) 
12.2 Publication Draft Core Strategy  
12.3 Allocations Issues and Options consultation ( May 2016) 
12.4 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Environment & Sport to the 
meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee to be held 
on Thursday 21 July 2016. 
 
 
 

Subject:   

I 
Parks & Green Spaces Service Annual Report 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The annual report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during the 
past year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the 
coming 12 months with options where appropriate for future service delivery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment and Sport 
 
 

Report Contact  
Ian Wood 
Principal Manager Parks & Green 
Spaces 
 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Executive on 9 October 2012 identified the Parks & Green Spaces Service 
to report to Area Committees through the devolution agenda. 
 
The annual report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during the past 
year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 
months with options where appropriate for future service delivery 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Parks & Green Spaces Service 
 
Currently sits in the Sport and Leisure Service, which is part of the Environment & Sport 
Department and the main function is the management and maintenance of the district’s 
parks and green spa
[...]

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Flower Bed reclassification proposal (Appendix 1) 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 41



 

 
 

Appendix 1:- Bradford East Flower Bed Proposals 
 
 

Location 

Indicative 
Current Number 

of Plants Proposals 

Bolling Hall Museum 300 
Reduce size and use permanent 
planting 

Bowling Cemetery 850 
Reduce scale and use permanent 
planting 

Greengates Cenotaph 1775 
Reduce scale and use permanent 
planting 

Peel Park 7500 
Reduce scale and use permanent 
planting 

Industrial Museum 120 Remove 

Whiteoak Hostel 120 Remove 

 

Page 42



Bradford East Area Committee 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
21 July 2016 
 
 

Subject:   

J 
Annual update on Road Safety in Bradford East 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford 
East and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 
these casualties. 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 

 
Report contact: Sue Snoddy  
Casualty Reduction & Road Safety 
Partnership Manager 
Phone: 01274 437409 
E-mail: sue.snoddy@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10/



Bradford East Area Committee 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in 
 Bradford East and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives 
 aimed at reducing these casualties. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by 
the Bradford East Area Committee on 22 November 2012. At the meeting members 
resolved to support an evidence based approach to determine Road Safety 
priorities. It was also resolved to present an annual ‘State of the Nation’ style report 
detailing casualty numbers
[...]
lburgas RC PS, Wycliffe CE PS, Titus 

Salt, Bradford Central PRU, Tracks PRU 

 WINDHILL & WROSE (Shipley) 

High Crags PS, Low Ash PS, Christchurch Academy, Owlet Children & Family Centre, Bradford Christian 

School, St Anthony’s RC PS 

22 CRAVEN (Keighley) 

Addingham PS, Aire View Infant, Eastburn J&I, Hothfield Junior, Steeton PS, Daisy Chain CC 

 WYKE (South) 

Low Moor CE PS, Shirley Manor PS, Worthinghead PS, Appleton Academy (Primary), Appleton Academy 

(Secondary), Wyke Children’s Centre 

24 BINGLEY (Shipley) 

Crossflatts PS, Eldwick PS, Myrtle Park PS, Priestthorpe PS, St Joseph’s RC PS, Trinity All Saints CE PS, 

Bingley Grammar 

 ILKLEY (Keighley) 

All Saints CE PS, Ashlands PS, Ben Rhydding PS, The Sacred Heart RC PS (Last March 2013), Ghyll Royd, 

Ilkley Grammar (Last July 2013) 

26 BAILDON (Shipley) 

Baildon CE PS, Hoyle Court PS, Sandal PS 

 KEIGHLEY EAST (Keighley) 

Strong Close Nursery &CC, East Morton CE PS, Long Lee PS, Parkwood PS, Riddlesden St Mary’s CE PS 

 QUEENSBURY (South) 

Foxhill PS, Home Farm PS, Russell Hall PS, Shibden Head PS, St John the Evangelist RC PS, Stocks Lane PS, 

Queensbury 

29 WHARFEDALE (Shipley) 

Burley & Woodhead CE PS, Burley Oaks PS, Menston PS 

30 WORTH VALLEY (Keighley) 

Haworth PS, Lees PS, Oldfield PS, Oxenhope CE PS, Stanbury PS, Oakworth PS 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 PETITION - KERSHAW STREET, BRADFORD
	6 STANLEY ROAD, BRADFORD - DEVELOPER TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	7 STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME
	Ashbourne Crescent

	8 BRADFORD LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME UPDATE AND IMPLICATIONS FOR BRADFORD EAST
	9 PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	10 ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST





Minutes of the meeting


7

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 21 July 2016 at Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Jamil
H Khan
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Stubbs
R Sunderland
Griffiths
Ward

Councillor R Sunderland  in the Chair

14.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were received in items under consideration.

15.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review the decisions to restrict 
documents.

16.  PETITION - KERSHAW STREET, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “E” which 
considered a petition requesting the introduction of traffic calming on Kershaw 
Street, Bradford.

A member of the Committee who was also a ward member expressed concern 
about incidents of speeding on Kershaw Street that he had witnessed and asked 
whether temporary speed cameras could be used to reduce speeding.  The 
Principal Engineer, Traffic and Highways responded that he could pass the 
concerns on to the police however the street did not meet the criteria for Safety 
Cameras.  He added that the petitioners had been invited to the meeting but no 
one had attended.  



8

In response to questions from members the Committee was advised that the 
speed checks were undertaken during the day when the speeds would be at their 
highest and that there were 20 MPH signs at the entry points to the 20 MPH zone. 

A further member of the Committee who was a ward member and lived in the 
area referred to speeding on Kershaw Street and expressed concerns about 
enforcement of the 20 MPH zone.  

Resolved –

(1) That the issues raised in the petition be recognised.

(2) That highways officers undertake an investigation into the volume 
and speed of traffic on Kershaw Street.

(3) That the Bradford East Area Committee Chair bring the petition to the 
attention of the West Yorkshire Police with regard to enforcing the 20 
MPH zone.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

17.  STANLEY ROAD, BRADFORD - DEVELOPER TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “F” which sought to 
inform members of a Traffic Regulation Order for Stanley Road, Bradford 
associated with a planning approval.

Resolved – 

(1) That the approved Traffic Regulation Order on Stanley Road as 
detailed on drawing No. TDG/THS/103303/CON-1A, attached as 
Appendix 1 of Document “F” be noted.

(2) That any valid objections to this Traffic Regulation Order are reported 
to this Area Committee for consideration or, in the event of there 
being no objections, the Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as 
advertised.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

18.  STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “G” which advised 
the Area Committee of the requirement to replace street lighting columns that had 
been identified as non-compliant.  That was, they were in need of urgent 
replacement due to their age and condition based upon the findings of inspections 
carried out during reactive maintenance visits.



9

A member noted that a number of street lighting columns had corroded from the 
inside and asked whether the replacement columns could be protected from this, 
which the Senior Engineer, Street Lighting agreed to look into.  She added that 
the expected life of the replacement columns was 30 years.

A member requested that, in addition to the priority 1 and 2 schemes contained in 
Appendix 1 of Document “G” the Area Committee be provided with information on 
lighting columns that were likely to be replaced within the next 3 years.

Recommended – 

(1) That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes listed 
in Table A of Appendix 1 of Document “G” be implemented.

(2) That future reports to the Area Committee include information on 
lighting columns that are likely to be replaced within the next 3 years.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

19.  BRADFORD LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME UPDATE AND IMPLICATIONS FOR 
BRADFORD EAST

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “H” which set out 
the work to put in place an up to date Local Plan for the Bradford district with 
specific focus on the Core Strategy and the Allocations Development Plan 
Document and the implications for the Bradford East area.  

The Planning and Transport Strategy Manager together with the Team Leader 
Local Development Plan introduced the report and explained that the process of 
putting a Local Plan in place was at the initial stage of identifying issues and 
options, which involved ensuring that the Council had as comprehensive 
information as possible.  The next stage would involve a technical and site by site 
analysis to reduce the sites to those that were more sustainable.  Consultation on 
these sites would take place next year.  The final stage would be to receive 
comments which would be the subject of examination by a planning inspector 
which could take place in  two years.

In response to a request from Ward Councillors, officers undertook to brief them 
on St Francis School / Playing Fields and the Greenwood Centre.

A member raised concerns that neighbours of land which had been identified as 
potential sites had not been made aware this.  Members were advised that the 
current list of potential development sites had been derived from a number of 
sources including those which had received planning permission, from officer 
survey work and from submissions by land owners and developers.  This had 
meant that there would be some sites where the owner did not know that it had 
been put forward.

It was reported that the Core Strategy was divided into areas and was not based 



10

on Wards.  The deliverable land supply in Bradford North East was very close to 
4,400, however land supply in the area was limited.  The proposed housing target 
for Bradford North East had been subject to consultation and the planning 
inspector would report on it shortly. 

In response to a member question it was confirmed that the housing target began 
from 2013, so that any sites of five houses or more build since that date would 
contribute to the overall number.

Members discussed the need to identify land for infrastructure purposes.  
Reference was made to the planning inspector’s comments on the Canal Road 
corridor where it was noted that space was not being identified for new schools, 
expanding existing schools and there was a lack of green space within walking 
distance of home and school.  In response it was noted that the Government’s 
national priority had been to focus on housing.  However the Local Plan would 
assess the need for new infrastructure such as new schools to support the 
housing development and if necessary identify land for that infrastructure.  
Members were advised that the new allocation plan would also consider provision 
of an appropriate network of green open spaces.  This would involve looking at 
existing green spaces and addressing the need for formal and informal green 
space and producing a strategy on green space.

It was reported that discussions were taking place with Children’s Services on a 
village by village and town by town basis on how to provide school places either 
by extending existing schools or identifying sites for new schools.  Officers were 
in discussion with the Education Funding Agency in this regard.

Members were reassured that the Core Strategy reflected the information 
contained in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and followed national guidance 
on managing flood risk.

A member questioned whether anything could be included in the plan to ensure 
the provision of affordable housing.  In response it was noted that challenging 
targets had been set for each area but that each site would be subject to 
negotiation.

It was noted that no neighbourhood plans were being prepared for the Bradford 
East area.  Members were advised that Neighbourhood plans were intended to 
promote development not to stop it and could only be undertaken by a Parish or 
Community Council. 
 
Resolved – 

(1) That Document “H” be noted.

(2) That the comments of the Area Committee be taken on board as part 
of the formal consultation process including; comments regarding 
lack of school places and the number of schools in Bradford East 
that can not be expanded; the need to protect investment in 



11

recreation land; flood risks; social housing and the concerns of the 
Area Committee regarding land being included in the plan which has 
current community use.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

20.  PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted the annual report for 
the Parks & Green Spaces Service (Document “I”) which reviewed activity 
during the past year and also considered the significant issues that would have an 
effect over the coming 12 months with options where appropriate for future 
service delivery.

In response to a question about income generation from user groups members 
were advised that that football, rugby and cricket clubs had always paid a 
substantial annual fee and that the fee for bowling clubs had historically been low 
by comparison.  Therefore the income generated form bowling clubs brought 
them in line with other sports clubs.

With reference to a member question it was reported that the Peel Park lodge 
would have a new tenant in the next three weeks.  Options were being pursued 
regarding holding car boot sales in the park.  Fees and charges for businesses 
such as boot camps and dog walking services had been reviewed and were being 
charged on a commercial basis.

It was noted that negotiations were taking place regarding the deferred green flag 
status of Peel Park and that the judges concerns had been addressed.

The Chair emphasised the need to investigate means of income generation from 
a commercial grower or social enterprise group to bringing the greenhouse 
facilities and café in Peel Park back into use.  It was noted that consultation had 
taken place on the use of the nursery but to date nothing had come to fruition.  A 
report back to the Area Committee was requested on the use of the Peel Park 
nursery and greenhouses. 

In response to a question regarding sponsorship for flower beds, members were 
advised that sponsorship arrangements were in place and that consideration was 
being given to business sponsorship of a park or associating the name of a 
business with a event in the park.

A member referred to the toilet facilities in the Peel Park which were an issue.

Members were advised that work was being undertaken with Fresh Start 
regarding growing produce and selling it in the café to promote community 
engagement, although this was not a significant generator of income.



12

Resolved –

(1) That the work of local volunteers in maintaining green spaces be 
recognised and officers be thanked for the support given to them.

(2) That a further report be presented to the Area Committee on the work 
being undertaken to bring Peel Park nursery and café back into use.

(3) That a further report be presented to the Area Committee on the use 
of section 106 funding.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

21.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “J” which sought to 
update Members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford East and on 
the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 
these casualties.

The Chair expressed concern at the upward trend in the number of accidents 
involving pedal cyclists as the cycle super highway ran through the Bradford East 
constituency.  She asked whether it would be possible to identify where the 
accidents had occurred.  The Casualty Reduction and Road Safety Manager 
would request the West Yorkshire Project Officer to provide information on the 
location of pedal cycle casualties in the whole of Bradford East which should help 
to identify any hot spots. 

A member raised concerns about drivers of high performance cars and motor 
cyclists and asked whether any work was being undertaken with schools to alert 
children to be aware of the specific problem of people who did not operate within 
the rules of the road.  The  Casualty Reduction and Road Safety Manager 
responded that presentations and practical pedestrian training was undertaken in 
schools.  She added that they tried to educate children for the unexpected.  
However she emphasised that child casualties tended to be made up of children 
playing in local streets.

In response to a question about older children she advised members that training 
for year 7 children covered issues such as distractions when using the road.  She 
added that Year 9 children were starting to become passengers with older friends 
so presentations were aimed at this area and pre-driver presentations.

A discussion took place in which members expressed grave concerns regarding 
drivers of high performance cars, the anti social use of quad bikes and cars being 
driven without insurance in the Bradford East area.  It was noted that a multi 
agency approach was called for to address these issues.  Members requested 
that the Area Co-ordinator produce a resource, in consultation with the West 
Yorkshire Police on how to report dangerous driving to the police.



13

Resolved –

(1) That the Bradford East Area Committee Chair meet West Yorkshire 
Police to discuss the use of high performance cars and anti social 
behaviour arising from the use of quad bikes with a view to 
addressing these issues in Bradford East.

(2) That the Area Co-ordinator produce a resource for members of the 
Area Committee and local Councillors to disseminate through local 
networks on how to report instances of dangerous driving and cars 
being driven without insurance to the police.

ACTION: Area Co-ordinator

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER


